UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION
______
NOSAKHARE N. ONUMONU
and REGINALD D. BLUNT,
Plaintiffs,
v.

• Corrections Transportation Officers or other department staff will be
reassigned to facilities to augment custody staff as determined by Assistant
Deputy Directors.
• No out-of-state business travel will be allowed until further notice.  All in-
state business travel should be for essential matters only and precautions,
including wearing a mask, should be used if traveling with others in the
same vehicle.
• Most construction projects have been placed on hold.  Each project will be
evaluated on a case-by-case basis.
• Staff are encouraged to use phone calls, email and teleconferencing in place
of in-person meetings when possible.  Any necessary in-person meetings
should be limited as much as possible and the size of the meeting should be
reduced to allow for attendees to stay the recommended 6-foot distance
apart.
Id.  Further, the MDOC issued a COVID-19 Director’s Office Memorandum (DOM) on April 8,
2020, and issued multiple revised DOMs on the subject.  See MDOC DOM 2020-30R2 (eff. May
26, 2020) (outlining specific precautions to be taken by staff members, including the use of
personal protective equipment and hand sanitizer); MDOC DOM 2020-30R3 (eff. May 27, 2020);
MDOC DOM 2020-30R4 (eff. Aug. 10, 2020); MDOC DOM 2020-30R5 (eff. Aug. 25, 2020);
MDOC DOM 2020-30R6 (eff. Aug. 27, 2020); MDOC DOM 2020-30R7 (eff. Nov. 5, 2020);
MDOC DOM 2020-30R8 (eff. Nov. 24, 2020); MDOC DOM 2021-26 (eff. Jan. 1, 2021); MDOC
19
DOM 2021-26R (eff. Jan. 12, 2021); MDOC DOM 2021-26R (eff. Jan. 12, 2021); MDOC DOM
2021-26R2 (eff. Jan. 21, 2021); MDOC DOM 2021-26R3 (eff. Jan. 25, 2021); MDOC DOM 2021-
26R4 (eff. Mar. 5, 2021); DOM 2021-26R5 (eff. Mar. 19, 2021); DOM 2021-26R6 (eff. Mar. 26,
2021); DOM 2021-26R7 (eff. June 23, 2021).  The DOMs set forth specific details about protective
measures to be taken in all facilities:  describing the types of PPE to be worn by staff and when;
setting screening criteria for individuals entering facilities; setting social distancing requirements;
establishing isolation areas and practices for isolation; setting practices for managing prisoners
under investigation for COVID-19; modifying how personal property is managed; setting